STATE FOREST HEADQUARTERS, ODISHA
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS & HoFF
. PLOT NO. GD-2/12, ARANYA BHAWAN, CHANDRASEKHARPUR
|

17 BHUBANESWAR-751023
E-mail-: nodal.pecfodisha@gmail.com
No. /9F (MG) - 85/2018
©  Dated, Bhubaneswar the February® 2025
To

The Deputy Inspector General of Forests (FC)

Government of India,

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change (F.C. Division)
Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Aliganj, Jor Bagh Road

New Delhi-110003

Sub:- Proposal for diversion of balance forest land of 80.826 ha (16.566 ha of forest land
and 64.260 ha of non-forest land recorded as forest as on 25,10.1980) including 3.916
ha of forest land in safety zone and 1.129 ha of forest land in green belt in addition
to 52.348 ha of forest land already diverted (total forest land of 133.174 ha in ML)
within the total mining lease area over 169.00 ha of Tiringpahar Iron & Manganese
Mines of M/s Tata Steel Ltd in Keonjhar District, Odisha during extended ML
period as per MMDR (Amendment) Act, 2015 — Stage-1 compliance regarding,

Ref: F.No. 8-01/2019-FC dated 12.11.2024 of the Assistant Inspector General of Forests,

Government of India, MoEF& CC (FC Division), New Delhi.

Sir,

In inviting reference to the above mentioned subject, this is to inform that Government
of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (FC Division), New Delhi has
requested to furnish compliance to 3(three) nos. of observations vide letter dated 12.11.2024.
The point wise compliance based on the reports of the DFO, Keonjhar Forest Division and
RCCF, Rourkela Circle is furnished below-:

Observation (i)-: The Ministry vide its guideline dated 06.01.2022 read with guidelines dated
22.03.2022 has revised the rates to NPV to be realized from the user agencies in licu of
diversion of forest land. The State was asked to examine and take action on the matter,
however the differential amount due has not been deposited. The State Government may
accordingly realize the differential amount of NPV as per the guidelines dated 06.01.2024 and
22.03.2024, liable in light of aforementioned guidelines from the user agency and the details
of the same may be intimated to the Ministry.

Compliance-: In compliance to the above, the RCCF, Rourkela Circle has reported that as per
the Ministry’s guidelines dated 06.01.2022 and 22.03.2022, the User Agency was demanded a
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sum of Rs.3,12,71,580/~ vide Letter No.10331 dated 10.12.2024 of DFO, Keonjhar Forest
Division towards the differential amount of NPV over 80.826 ha forest land proposed to be
diverted. Accordingly, the User Agency has deposited the demanded amount of Rs 3,12.71,580/-
thorough RTGS in Orissa CAMPA Account No.150825820092655 in Union Bank of India, FCS
Centre, 21/1, Il Floor, Jelita Towers, Mission Road, Bangaluru-560027 IFSC Code:
UBIN0996335 dated 08.01.2025 vide UTR No.HDFCR52025011079527937 dated 10.01.2025.

The copy of the demand letter & payment detail are enclosed as Annexure-I Series.

Observation (ii)-: The State Government has informed that user agency has deposited an
amount of Rs.4,69,09,800/- towards NPV over 64.260. The details of the amount deposited by
the user agency was sent to the National Authority CAMPA for confirmation. However, the
certain details have been sought by them vide OM dated 20.08.2024 (copy enclosed). The
requisite correct details shall be submitted by the State Government.

Compliance-: In compliance to the above, the RCCF, Rourkela Circle has reported that an
amount of Rs 4,69,09,800/- has deposited in Orissa CAMPA A/c No. 15082MIN7042004443,
Corporation Bank, FCS Bangalore-560027, IFSC Code-CORP0O000633 through RTGS vide UTR
No.SBIN516173371865 dated 21.06.2016 towards payment of NPV over 64.260 ha non-forest
land recorded as forest as on 25.10.1980 involved in the Tiringpahar Iron & Manganese Mines of
M/s Tata Steel Ltd. The copy of the demand letter & payment details is enclosed herewith as
Annexure-11 Series.

Observation (iii)-: With regards to point No.4 of Ministry’s letter dated 26.07.2024 pertaining
to condition af SI. No.(xx) of Stage-I approval, it has been informed that the user agency has
submitted compliance in form of undertakings. However, the undertaking as referred is not
available with compliance report. The needful be done and further the State Government shall

see if any violation has been committed in respect of any condition stipulated in reclamation
plan approved by IBM and taken action accordingly.

Compliance-: In compliance to the above, it is to inform that in regards to Point No.4 of
Ministry’s letter dated 26.07.2024 pertaining to the condition at S1 No.(xx) of Stage-1 approval,
the compliance report has already been submitted to Gol, MoEF&CC, New Delhi vide this office
Letter No. 20604 dated 14.10.2024 in which it is mentioned that the DFO, Keonjhar Forest
Division has inspected the above mining lease area on 04.09.2024 and raised 08 nos. of
observations which have been complied by the User Agency in form of undertaking duly
countersigned by the DFO, Keonjhar Forest Division and enclosed as Annexure-A. The required

undertakings duly countersigned by the DFO, Keonjhar Forest Division are enclosed herewith
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for reference as Annexure-IIL Further, the DFO, Keonjhar Division has assured that violation,
if any, noticed in future, will be intimated for needful action,

In view of the above, the compliance to the observations of Gol, MoEF & CC (FC
Division), New Delhi dated 12.11.2024 is sent herewith for favour of kind information and
necessary action.

Encl: Compliance in one set S
Yours faithfully

—
| ;
Q/L : Ej[l UT"( ‘-v'ﬂ]-
Additional Principal (lelicf Conservator of Forests
(FForest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act)

Memo No. { Dt.
Copy forwarded to the Dy. Director General of Forests (Central), MoEF & CC. Regional

Office, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to
F. No. 8-01/2019-FC dated 12.11.2024 of the Assistant Inspector General of Forests,
Government of India, MoEF& CC (FC Division), New Delhi.

T

Chief Conservator of Forests (Nodal
Memo No. Bql’fﬁ’ e S B, - 2‘035'-‘ Ghs.
Copy alongwith the compliance report forwarded to the Additional Chief Secretary to
Government, Forest, Environment and Climate Change Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for
favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to F. No. 8-01/2019-FC dated
12.11.2024 of the Assistant Inspector General of Forests, Government of | ndia, MoEF& CC (FC
Division), New Delhi.

Encl: Compliance in one set j\g\_ | J:'.J"l } 068
Chief Conservator of Forests (Nodal)
Memo No. /Dt
Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle for
information and necessary action with reference to his Memo No. 459 dated 30.01.2025.

A 12 2|2 2C
Chief Conservator of Forests (Nodal)
Memo No. /D
Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest Officer, Keonjhar Forest Division for
information and necessary action with reference to Memo No. 460 dated 30.01.2025 of RCCF,
Rourkela Circle.

j2)2 el
Chief Conservator of Forests (Nodal)

Memo No. D,
Copy forwarded to the Authorized Signatory, M/s Tata Steel Limited, 273, Bhouma Magar,

Unit-IV, BBSR-1for information and necessary action.

’K'“‘\:;x Il.f“z/’?.ﬁl{_

Chief Conservator of Forests (Nodal)
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OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, KEONJHAR DIVISION
Phone No- 06766-254315, email ID- dfo.keonjhar@odisha.gov.in

LetterNo. 03 3) /6F-Mining-51/2023

Dated, Keonjhar the 6" December, 2024
Teo

The Authorised Signatory,

M/s Tata Steel Limited, 273,

Vhouma Nagar, Unit-I'V, Bhubaneswar.

Sub: Proposal for diversion of balance forest of 80.826 ha (16.566 ha of forest land and
64.260 ha of non-forest land recorded as forest as on 25.10.1980) including 3.916 ha
of forest land in safety zone and 1.129 ha of forest land in green belt in addition to
52.348 ha of forest land already diverted (total forest land of 133.174 ha in mining
lease) within the total mining lease area over 169.00 ha of Tigingpahar Iron &
Manganese Mines of M/s Tata Steel Ltd. in Keonjhar district, Odisha during extend
mining lease period as per MMDR (Amendment) Act, 2015-Stage-I compliance reg.

X-Sub: Demand of differential funds towards Net Present Value NPV,

Ref: Letter No. 8-01/2019-FC dated 12.11.2024 of Assistant Inspector General of Forests,
Govt. of India, MoEF&CC, (FC Division), New Delhi.

Sir

With reference to the aforesaid letter on the captioned subject, this is to intimate that
* as per the Observation No. (i) of the MoEF&CC, Gol, New Delhi contained vide the letter No. 8-
01/2019-FC dated 12.11.2024 of Assistant Inspector General of Forests, Govt. of India, MoEF&CC,
(FC Division), New Delhi, you are requested to deposit the amount of Rs. 3,12,71,580/- (Rupees
three crore twelve lakh seventy-one thousand five hundred eighty) only towards the differential
amount of Net Present Value (NFV) over balance forest of 80.826 ha (16.566 ha of forest land and
64.260 ha of non-forest land recorded as forest as on 25.10.1980) at the rate of Rs. 11,16,900/- per ha
(Eco value Class- I, Canopy Density- 0.3) as per revised rate fixed by MoFF&CC, Govt. of India vide
F. No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 06.01.2022 & F. No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 22.03.2022. The
above demanded amount has to be deposited in Orissa CAMPA Account only through e-portal
(https://parivesh.nic.in/) within 30 days from the date of issue of this letter and the prooflevidence of
the deposit of fund be submitted to this office for further necessary action at this end.

Particulars Amount due in Rs, Amount Balance to be
(Rs.11,16,900/- per | deposited in deposited
e ha : Rs. __inRs
Differential payment of Net Present Value 9,02,74,559.40 5,90,02,980.00 | 3,12,71,579.40
(NPV) over 80.826 ha@ Rs. 11,16,900/- Or say
3,12,71,580.00
__ Total 3,12,71,580.00 |

(Rupees three crore twelve lakh seventy-one thousand five hundred eighty) only

Note: The lessee has already deposited NPV amount Rs. 5,90,02,980/- @Rs. 7,30,000/- per ha over
80.826 ha forest land,

Keonjhar Division.
ﬁ’%"' PTO
%1
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Memo No. (0222 10222 /pated. [6:12 202y
Caopy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle,
Rourkela/ Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion and Nodal Dﬂ' cer, FC Act, Olo
the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HﬂFF Odisha, Bhubaneswar fpr favour of| kind
information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer,
ﬁ Keonjhar Division,
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118725, 5:52 PM

MEFT RTGS CHALLAN

Date : 0B-01-2025

AGENCY COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAM for CAMPA Funds

Date : 08-01-2025

BANK COPY

MEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Agency Name, TATA STEEL LIMITED Agency Name, TATA STEEL LIMITED
SUKINDA CHROMITE MINE SUKINDA CHROMITE MINE

Application Mo, 5820092655 Application No. 5820092655

MoEF/SG File No. B-01/2018-FC MoEF/5G File No. 8-01/2019-FC

Location, ORRISA Location. ORRISA

Address. SUKINDA CHROMITE MINE Address: SUKINDA CHROMITE MINE
P.O- KALARANGIATTA DIST- P.O- KALARANGIATTA DIST-
JAJPUR ODISHAJajpur JAJPUR ODISHA Jajpur

Amount{in Rs) 31271580/- Amount{in Rs) 312715800

Amaunt in Words :Threa Crorm Twalve Lakh Seventy-Cna
Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Rupeas Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following

Amount in Words -Three Crore Twelve Lakh Seventy-Cina
Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following

Valld anly for this
challan amount.

details; details;
EBenseficiary Name: ORRISA CAMPA Beneficiary Name: ORRISA CAMPA
IFSC Code: UBINOS96335 IFSC Coda: UBIND996335

| Pay to Account No. 150825820092655 Pay to Account Mo, 150825820092655

Vatid enly for this
chalian amount.

Bank Name &
Address:

Union Bank Of India

FCS Cantre, 21/, Ill Floor,
Jolitta Towers, Mission
Road, Bengaluru-560027

Bank Name &
Address:

Union Bank Of India

FCE Cantre, 21/, lll Floor,
Jelitta Towers, Mission
Road, Bengaluru-560027

« This Challan is strictly to ba used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/IRTGS only

= This Challan s strictly to be used for making
paymant to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Moiz:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated
even after T working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference
id to Email: fesblr@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank,

ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

;;-Tn_:fh'-]:’
Cerituted Attorney

https forestsclearance. nic.nfuseraccount™efi_ChallanCorp. aspr?pid=MINZ005220 16655 &INVLD=T



Payment Details

Customer Payment

Header Informaiion

LITE N HDEFCRS52025011079527937 £ = Er
| Transzction Ref. No. RO11079527937 e

Receiver Participant Union Bank of India

Status Autherised

| Transaction Details

Account Type Cuslomer

Branch ) HDFC BANK, JAMSHEDPLUR

Account No. o 008703 10000884 o

Mame TATA STEEL LIMITED

Transaction Amount 312,701,580 .00 INR

Amount in words Three crore twelve lakh seventy-one thousand five hundred cighiy
!_ _| only e At
| Currency INR

Value Date (DD/MM/YYYY) | 09/01/2025

| Ordering Customer Details

Account No, Q08703 10000884 F
[ Name TATA STEEL LIMITED
[ Address JAMSHEDPUR i
_Ordering Institution Details E
Mame HDFC BANK St
| Address JAMSHEDPUR .
Beneficiary Customer Details | o
Account No. | 1S0B25320092655
MName ORISSA CAMPA
Address FCS Centre, BANGAL ORE Tl
| Payment Details | Fund transferred Through RTGS it
e =] :-"TE'EL LTDI —"‘3.1‘0:

A Letituted Attornay L
Sy their Constity [y -
s &

f-' {
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Amexw".f -
I S

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, KEONJHAR DIVISION
P'h. No.D6766-254315, FAX 06766-25404 - email: ofsdp Kjr fm

No. Q54D Mining.

Dafed, Km:ah&rthe [ e, 2015
The Ehied Joda,

Nis TATA Stect Limited

AT/ 2.0 Joda, Keonjhar

To

Sutr Tiringpahar lron and Mn Mines of Mis Tata Steel Lid.

N-Sub: Demand of funds towsrds Net Preseat Value (NPV) in respect of non-forest
wtmnhﬁhMWmLMthﬂwmumEi#m&mn
Gd 200 b,

ftef: This office Letter No, 4484 dated 13.06.2016,

Sir.

Your are requested 1o deposit the amount of ©4,69,09,800/- (Rupees four erore
sixty-nine lakb nine thousand cight bundred) only (Eso Vahue Class - 1 based on proximaie
location “Baiterani RF™ and canopy Density — ﬂihadmmmwwﬂdﬁpmndu
“open mixed fusgle mainly Sal® on concerned Topoesheet) towards Net Presen Value (NPVY
over (260 ha forest land a5 per stutus vy on 25.10.1980 as imimated by Fehasiidar, Birbi} vide
B fever No, 287] dered 10.06.2016. mmmhm&WMuﬂwﬁ
MeEF&CC oy movided o the Dt/ o ! and the prooffevidence of the -

deposit-of fumd he submitted 1o action ar this end.
Yours faithfully,

Memo No.A 54 %:m:;*ﬁm

Copy forwarded to WMWuTFmMﬂhﬁmh
Howrkels! Addl Privcipal Chicf Conservator of Forests, Farest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC
Act, Qi the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind
information,

Bt v Vet f s 1A
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To
The Divisional Forest Officer
Keonjhar

Ref Mo, TP/L&I./420/2016
Date : 27.06.2016

Sub: Payment of the funds towards Net Present Value (NPV) in respect of the Mon-Forest land,
involved in mining lease, recorded as forest as on 25.10.1980 over 64.260 hectare w.rl
Tiringpahar [ron & Manganese Mine of M/s Tata Steel Ltd. in Keonjhar District.

Ref: Your letter No, 4543/Mining dated 17.06.2016.

Dear Sir,

With reference to your letter referred above, demand ol Bs, 4.69,09.800/- (Rupees four crore sixty-
nine lakh nine thousand eight hundred only) was issued for payment of NPV over 64.260 ha non-
forest land at Tiringpahar [ron and Manganese Mine through e-portal of MoEF & CC, Gol as
provided in huetoresisclearunce.nic. i,

We wish to mention that above amount of Rs. 4,69,09.800/- has been deposited in ORISSA
CAMPA, corporation Bank Account Noo [5082MINT042004443 after approval of the same by
Modal Officer. Challan generated through ultp/'forgtseleumancenic.in and payment Challan of

Bank are attached as Annexure-| and Annexures-Il respectively.

Thanking You

Yours sincerely,
For: Tata Steel Ltd.

., e
_r'l'ilj%‘:\_f”'-ﬁ_df
S. M. Jha.
Head,
Manganese Group of Mines . ;
;-._.lL_"_I.I-" =y
Encl.: As above I,’; .
e A
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Sreetd

Customer payment
eader Information

ransactuon RE*Eren{:E Mo g

Payment Datails

SEIHS‘!G ?33?1855 :
MIN7042004443 Setae v

sceiver Participant CORPORATION BANK =
Status B e s U T A
Trabsaction Details B Bk 3
Account Type [Customer ¥
Branch SBI KALARANGIATTA TR S SRR
ﬁgg@ﬂh{q_ — 10757665067 B o Tt
ame ~_TATA STEEL LIMITED FETRGE Luten

fl'_r;a_rjgaction Amount

4,68,00,800.00 INR_

Four crore sixty nine lakh nine thousand eig-r]ty hundred rupses

Amount in words _ lonly e

Currency INR [ o e e e ol e 00
\Value Date(dd/mmiyyyy) 21106120186 B b
{Ordering E]gg!gmg; Details i el jlis ==
AccountNo |10T5?65‘aﬂﬁ? S e = ) T
Piame [TATA STEEL LIMITED iz =4

Andress

TSUKINDA CHROMITE WINE

ATIPO-KALARANGIATTA

aame
Address

h‘:m'lﬁ-ﬂjyﬂpn Detalls:| = .___ rifchfbied = == e R e By i G

[DIST -JAJPUR

[STATE BANK OF INDIA

[KALARANGIATTA BRANCH

ATIPO- mLARANGIATTA DisT .M.JPLI'Q

[Beneficiary Customer Details

[15082MIN7042004443

coount No
ame
ddress

P_a'.rmen{ Details

_[ORISSA CAMPA

FCS BANGALGRE - . Z '-"—'——“— Tt i}

Fund iransferred thro ugn RTGS 3

G, 5

=anvhbACH

AlA

: |1c"| _I. 1d &*'L[:ITHGY
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el STEE =1 LT,
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UNDERTAKING
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With reference to the inspection conducted on 04.09.2024 by the DFO, Keonjhar Division, at
our Tiringpahar Iron & Manganese mine, we acknowledge the observations made during the
visit. We are committed to addressing each point with the utmost priority. Below are our
undertakings in response to the points raised.

In 2024, Plantation is

We undertake to intensify plantation activities and ensure that

1
not taken up in the | plantationiscarried outin all possible and appropriate areas inside
entire lease area. the leasehold area within the current year i.e.: December 2024.

2 Thera is no any | We undertake to take necessary steps to do maintenance for all past and
maintenance of last year's | present plantation inside the leasehold area by watering, soil |
OB dump plantation enhancement activities and gap plantation, wherever required within the

current year i.e.: December 2024, '
| 3 Coir matting or mulchingis | We undertake to initiate coir matting or other appropriate mulching
| not done on any slopes techniques, wherever applicable, on matured slopes to prevent soil
erosion. This will be implemented to stabilize the slopes and improve
vegetation growth within the current year i.e.: Dacember 24,

4 Raincut observed across | We commit to implement seil conservation measures observed in the

the mine and dump areas | mine and dump areas. This will include slope stabilization by vertiver
plantation, construction of drainage channels, and other erosion control
methods in matured and passive dumps inside the leasehold area by
March 25. |

5 No efforts made for | We are presently doing the water testing of drinking water inside the

testing water and water | mine and in the nearby peripheral water bodies like Palsha (Kha) pond
' conservation in buffer | and Jalahari nalla. The last few months monitoring reports are attached
| areas for the last two | as Annexure | series.
; years
| Regarding water conservation,
¢ surface water runoff from both Tiringpahar & Bamebari lease
gets collected in the artificial pond developed for the purpose. |
Photographs attached as Annexure -1l
e a roof top rainwater collection and recharge pit has been
| developed near the rest shed area. Photograph for reference is
attached as Annexure -lIl.

6 Backfilling completed over | We undertake to complete the ongoing backfilling work over 0.39 ha
1.62 ha and back filling | within the timelines as per the approved mine plan. We will also
over 0.39 ha is under | manage/evacuate/despatch the stacking of mineral rejects after we get
progress. There is stacking | the EC approved for both manganese & iron which is presently under |
of mineral reject (around | active consideration of MoEF & CC.

50-55% iron grade which

will be extracted once

they get EC for extraction

of Iron) over the back

| filled area of 1 ha whose
approved mining plan is |
_ approved. ,
| o |
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No efforts are taken for

livelihood creation, loss of |
grazing lands, and efficient |

gas or chullas. People are
increasingly dependent on
fireweod and green felling
is observed

We have undertaken many infrastructures development activity,
drinking water projects and livelihood creation activities, under the
initiative of Tata Steel Foundation in the surrounding villages of the
leasehold area. Details attached as Annexure V.

We undertake to create 2 Ha of grazing land under the guidance of forest
department in degraded forest land near to the leasehold area within
one year time i.e.: by August 25.

Though we have taken many initiatives to create awareness related to '

forest fires, restriction of green felling etc, we undertake to work on
initiatives to reduce the dependency on firewood and encourage
sustainable practices among the local population.

Mo planned efforts taken
for groundwater recharge
its testing and desiltation
of peripheral water bodies

We have a roof top rainwater collection and recharge pit near the rest
shed inside the leasehold area. Photograph attached as Annexure -lll. As
the said pit is in a higher elevation than the nearby areas, there is no
collection or seepage of ground water in the mine pit. Hence there is no
testing done for the same.

In the peripheral area there are 4-5 ponds being used by villagers for their
day today chores throughout the year hence desiltation of these are not
possible however last year Le.: during 2023 - 24, we have desilted one of
the ponds. Also, we have developed 19 ponds in nearby villages for
pisciculture and agriculture purposes. Details attached as Annexure -IV
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For TATA STEEL LTD.
By their Constituted Attorney

‘\ W
(SABYABATRY MISHRA)

Head Mina :-'*.’;?I'J."If:lg

I T
L,

TATA STEEL LIMITED

ro Alloys & Minerals Division, Manganasea Group of Mines, AYP.O : Bichhakundi, Via: Joda
B

Keonjhar, Odisha — 758 034 Tel.. 8238101370, e-mail : mnminesadmin@tatasteel.com
Regd Office: Bombay House, 24 Homi Maodi Street, Mumbai — 400 001



